MUNICIPALITY OF BETHEL PARK ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 9-9-24B

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BETHEL PARK, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 65 ("VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC"), ARTICLE IX ("STOP INTERSECTIONS"), SECTION 65.24 ("STOP SIGNS") OF THE CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BETHEL PARK TO ESTABLISH A STOP INTERSECTION ON DENNISON ROAD INTERSECTING HILLCREST ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Bethel Park has adopted ordinances, codified at Chapter 65 ("Vehicle and Traffic"), regulating traffic within the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Bethel Park, pursuant to Chapter 65, ("Vehicle and Traffic") Article IX, ("Stop Intersections"), Section 65.24 ("Stop Signs"), has established stop intersections at certain locations within the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Municipality of Bethel Park has determined that it will promote the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of and visitors to the Municipality of Bethel Park if a stop intersection is established on Dennison Road, intersecting Hillcrest Road.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED, by the Council of the Municipality of Bethel Park, as follows:

Section 1.

The following shall be added to Chapter 65, Article IX, Section 65.24 of the Code of the Municipality of Bethel Park as an additional location where a stop intersection is established:

Stop Street Through Street

Dennison Road at Hillcrest Road

Section 2.

The Manager or designee is hereby directed to erect official stop sign(s) pursuant to this Ordinance.

Section 3.

All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions in conflict with the terms of this Ordinance are repealed and rescinded to the extent that such conflict exists.

Section 4.

This Ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the date of adoption.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 94 day of September, 2024.

ATTEST MUNICIPALITY OF BETHEL PARK By:_____ President of Council Secretary EXAMINED and approved this 7th day of Splember , 2024. Mayor